502560439 11/06/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2606159

CUDMICCION TYPE			NEW ACCIONMENT		
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY [DATA				
			me Execution Date		
MICHAEL J HARRIS			11/06/2013	1	
KENNTH J ANTON			11/06/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA				
Name:	TEAM OIL TO	OLS LP			
Street Address:	1400 WOODL	OCH FOR	REST DRIVE		
City:	THE WOODLA	ANDS			
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77057				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
PROPERTY NUMBER: Property T			Number		
		1407370			
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	DATA 832 ² dock e sent via US Ma	4314058 keting@ljp ail when th JORGEN 0 AUGUS	6		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA 832 ² dock e sent via US Ma LEE 1800 HOL	4314058 keting@ljp ail when th , JORGEN 0 AUGUS [*] JSTON, T	klaw.com e email attempt is unsuccessful. NSEN, PYLE & KEWALRAMANI, PC TA, SUITE 250		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA 8324 dock e sent via US Ma LEE 1800 HOL	4314058 keting@ljp ail when th , JORGEN D AUGUS JSTON, T	klaw.com ne email attempt is unsuccessful. NSEN, PYLE & KEWALRAMANI, PC TA, SUITE 250 EXAS 77057		
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	DATA 8324 dock e sent via US Ma LEE 1800 HOL	4314058 keting@ljp ail when th , JORGEN D AUGUST JSTON, T	klaw.com ne email attempt is unsuccessful. NSEN, PYLE & KEWALRAMANI, PC TA, SUITE 250 EXAS 77057 2019.004600		

PATENT REEL: 031557 FRAME: 0707

source=executed Assignment#page1.tif source=executed Assignment#page2.tif

Total Attachments: 2

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to TEAM OIL TOOLS, LP (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 1400 Woodloch Forest Drive, The Woodlands, Texas 77380, the entire right, title and interest for United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the following applications for United States Letters Patent:

Serial Number	Filed	Entitled
Herewith	Herewith	Method & Apparatus For Actuating A Downhole Tool

such applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

	Name: Michael Harris	5000000 ^X	Date: ///////3	
	OF TEXAS OF HALLS)) ss.)		
appeared	BEFORE ME, the undersigne Michael Harris, known to me i dged to me that he executed i	to be the person wh	ose name is subscribed to	o the foregoing instrument and
[SEAL]	NOTE TO A CANONICAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	·	or Consular Öfficer	

My Commission Expires November 30, 2015

> PATENT REEL: 031557 FRAME: 0708

Signature: VANDA Signature: Name: Kenneth Anton	Date:
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF TEXAS	s.
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authorappeared Kenneth Anton, known to me to be the	writy, on this <u>(a</u> day of <u>November</u> , 2013, personally e person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and the of his own free will for the purposes and consideration thereing

Notary or Consular Officer

[SEAL]

